

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2019-0655
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Mahoning County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Seventh Appellate District
KYLE PATRICK,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 2017 MA 0091

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO
ON ISSUE OF JURISDICTION**

JOHN B. JUHASZ (0023777)
7081 West Boulevard, Suite 4
Youngstown, Ohio 44512
330-758-7700
jbjuzhasz@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant
Kyle Patrick

PAUL J. GAINS (0020323)
Mahoning County Prosecuting Attorney

RALPH M. RIVERA* (0082063)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*

21 West Boardman Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
330-740-2330
rrivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

DIANE R. BREY (0040328)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
<i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law on Appellate Jurisdiction:	2
<i>R.C. 2953.08(D)(3) precludes review of a life-with-the-possibility-of-parole sentence imposed for aggravated murder or murder pursuant to sections 2929.02 to 2929.06 of the Revised Code, unless another more-specific statute expressly grants a right of appeal.</i>	2
A. Patrick had no right to appeal his sentence.	3
B. Patrick’s counterarguments all fail.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	14
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15
<i>Campbell v. Ohio</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1059 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Carna v. Teays Valley Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2012-Ohio-1484	5, 6
<i>City of Toledo v. Reasonover</i> , 5 Ohio St.2d 22 (1965)	14
<i>Desenco, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 535 (1999)	16
<i>Goodman v. Hanseman</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 23, 2012-Ohio-1587	12
<i>Madjorous v. State</i> , 113 Ohio St. 427 (1925).....	13
<i>Ohio High Sch. Ath. Ass’n v. Ruehlman</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 296, 2019-Ohio-2845	13
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	11
<i>Pickaway Cty. Skilled Gaming, L.L.C. v. Cordray</i> , 2010-Ohio-4908, 127 Ohio St. 3d 104	16
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-00-033, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 447 (Feb. 9, 2001)	10

<i>State v. Burke,</i> 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 26812, 2016-Ohio-8185, 90 Ohio App. 3d 27, 69 N.E.3d 774	1, 10, 18
<i>State v. Campbell,</i> 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 103982, 2016-Ohio-7613	1, 9
<i>State v. Craig,</i> ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2020-Ohio-455	7
<i>State v. Ferris,</i> 53 Ohio St. 314 (1895).....	16
<i>State v. Geran,</i> 12th Dist. Butler No. CA 2019-01-016, 2019-Ohio-3421	10
<i>State v. Grevious,</i> 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2018-05-093, 2019-Ohio-1932	17
<i>State v. Gwynne,</i> 158 Ohio St.3d 279, 2019-Ohio-4761	4, 8, 9
<i>State v. Hawkins,</i> 4th Dist. Gallia No. 13CA3, 2014-Ohio-1224	1, 10
<i>State v. Hill,</i> 70 Ohio St.3d 25 (1994)	4, 14
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-160242, 2017-Ohio-1148	10
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 2d Dist. Clark No. 2012 CA 61, 2013-Ohio-4820	1, 10
<i>State v. Kinney,</i> 7th Dist. Belmont No. 18 BE 0011, 2019-Ohio-2704.....	1, 3, 10, 15
<i>State v. Long,</i> 138 Ohio St.3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849	13
<i>State v. Marcum,</i> 146 Ohio St.3d 516, 2016-Ohio-1002	7, 8, 9

<i>State v. McCarley,</i> 9th Dist. Summit No. 28657, 2018-Ohio-4685.....	10
<i>State v. McDowell,</i> 10th Dist. Franklin No. 03AP-1187, 2005-Ohio-6959.....	10
<i>State v. McMullen,</i> 6 Ohio St.3d 244 (1983)	13
<i>State v. Noling,</i> 136 Ohio St.3d 163, 2013-Ohio-1764	18
<i>State v. Noling,</i> 149 Ohio St.3d 327, 2016-Ohio-8252	18
<i>State v. Porterfield,</i> 106 Ohio St.3d 5, 2005-Ohio-3095	8
<i>State v. Roark,</i> 3d Dist. Mercer No. 10-14-11, 2015-Ohio-3811.....	2, 10
<i>State v. Sergeant,</i> 148 Ohio St.3d 94, 2016-Ohio-2696	9
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 80 Ohio St.3d 89, 1997-Ohio-355	13
<i>State v. Warren,</i> 118 Ohio St.3d 200, 2008-Ohio-2011	13
<i>State v. Weaver,</i> 5th Dist. Muskingum No. CT2016-0033, 2017-Ohio-4374	1, 9, 18
<i>State v. Weitbrecht,</i> 86 Ohio St.3d 368, 1999-Ohio-113	18
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 58 Ohio St.2d 52 (1979)	13
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 73 Ohio St. 3d 40 (1995).....	1

<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
---	---

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Article I, Section 2	16
Ohio Const. Article I, Section 9	1
Ohio Const. Article I, Section 16	14
Ohio Const., Article IV, Section 2	3, 10, 11
Ohio Const. Article IV, Section 3	3
U.S. Const. 8th Am.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1257	16
R.C. 1.51	6, 8
R.C. 109.02.....	2
R.C. 2501.02	7
R.C. 2505.02	7
R.C. 2505.03	7, 8
R.C. 2929.02	2, 4, 17
R.C. 2929.03	2, 17
R.C. 2929.04	2
R.C. 2929.05	2, 7
R.C. 2929.06	2
R.C. 2953.02	5, 9, 11, 12
R.C. 2953.08	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2953.73	18

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)6
